Form code: MRTA 201 Revision: 2021-03 www.dnv.com Page 1 of 4
EUROPEAN UNION RECOGNISED
ORGANISATION (EU RO) MUTUAL
RECOGNITION TYPE APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE
In accordance with Article 10.1 of EU Regulation 391/2009
Certificate No:
MRA000003D
This Certificate is issued to
Hatteland Technology AS
AKSDAL, Norway
for
Computers and Programmable Logic Controllers
with type designation(s)
HTC03, HT20370, HTS31470, HTS41x11, HT B30xx, HT B30xx-MTC, HT D30xx-xxA
The product is found to comply with
EU RO Mutual Recognition Technical Requirements for Computers and Programmable Logic Controllers
Intended service
Computers for control, monitoring, alarm, and safety functions subject to classification requirements.
Applicable tests for protected equipment according to IEC 60945 (Fourth edition - 2002) including Corrigendum
1 have additionally been verified.
Temperature [°C]: -15°C and 55°C
Vibration: ±1 mm / 0.7 g
EMC: Bridge and deck zone
IP Code: IP20
This is to certify:
that the Product referred to herein has been inspected for the Manufacturer, pursuant to the relevant requirements of the
European Union Recognised Organisation Mutual Recognition procedure, required by Article 10.1 of EU Regulation
391/2009, and has been found in accordance with those requirements.
This Certificate is valid until 2026-06-14.
Issued at Høvik  on 2021-06-15
DNV local station: Haugesund
Approval Engineer: Ståle Sneen
for DNV
Marta Alonso Pontes
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
LEGAL DISCLAIMER: Unless otherwise stated in the applicable contract with the holder of this document, or following from mandatory law, the liability of DNV AS, its
parent companies and their subsidiaries as well as their officers, directors and employees (“DNV”) arising from or in connection with the services rendered for the
purpose of the issuance of this document or reliance thereon, whether in contract or in tort (including negligence), shall be limited to direct losses and under any
circumstance be limited to 300,000 USD.
Job Id: 262.4-000221-1
Certificate No: MRA000003D
Form code: MRTA 201 Revision: 2021-03 www.dnv.com Page 2 of 4
Product description
The type approval covers the following computer types:
Type Description Power supply options
Compass safe distance
Standard Steering
HTC03 Compact Computer 24V DC / 100/240V AC  150 cm  130 cm
HT20370 Industrial Marine Computer 24V DC / 100/240V AC  150 cm  130 cm
HTS31470 3U Rackmount Marine Server/Computer 100/240V AC  285 cm  180 cm
HTS41x11 4U Rackmount Marine Server/Computer 100/240V AC  300 cm  180 cm
HT B30xx Compact Fanless Computer 24V DC  30 cm  25 cm
HT B30xx-MTC Compact Fanless Computer 24V DC  30 cm  25 cm
HT D30xx-xxA Compact Fanless Computer 24V DC  30 cm  25 cm
Overview of tested firmware versions are listed in LET_DNVGL_20210126-3 listed under Type Approval documentation.
The type approved configurations are described by the respective IEC 60945 & IACS E10 statements listed under Type